DRED - Division of Parks and Recreation

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT and CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN, 2009

Appendix 13 - Division Fee Schedule and Discounts

|. Standard Park Pricing

a) Day-Use Fees

Single Day Visit

Car Parking (Hampton/Wallis)
Historic Sites

* Discovery Pass (Cannon/Flume)
Flume Gorge

1. Self-Pay Locations

DIVISION of PARKS and RECREATION
Calendar 2009/2010

*denotes new products

Adult Fee
(Ages 12 -64)

$4.00
$15.00
$7.00
$24.00
$13.00 ($12.00)

Rates in parenthesis represents previous year prices

Youth Fee
(Ages 6 -11)

$2.00

N/A

$3.00
$18.00
$9.00 ($8.00)

(In the absence of an attendant, fees charged and submitted in an envelope specific to number of guest).

Bear Brook Milan
Coleman Molidgewock
CNSP-Dry River Monadnock

Deer Mountain
Franconia (Hiker Lot)
Greenfield
Lake Francis
2. Donations
(Non-specific amounts given purely as contribution).

Dublin Trailhead

Crawford Notch (Willey Hse.) Rollins
Lafayette Place Rhododendron
Miller Wadleigh
Odiorne (boat launch) Winslow

Rye Harbor (Ragged Neck)

(The Division reserves the right to add self-pay stations throughout the state park system pursuant to RSA 216-A:3)

b) _Camping Fees

(Max. of 6 people per site. Site fee includes
2 adults & 2 children)

Primitive Tent Sites
Pit Toilets

Standard Sites

Standard Sites w/water & electric
Hook-ups to water & electric
w/flush toilets & shower bldg.
at the campground

RV Standard Sites
Hook-ups to water, electric & sewer
Campers must be self-contained

Cannon
Ellacoya
Hampton

* Family Camping Sites (White Lake)
6 adults & 6 children (3 sites combined)
4 adults & 4 children (2 sites combined)

Lean-to (Sunapee)
2 adults & 2 children

Cabins (Umbagog Lake)
(max. of 2 - 6 people - depending on size of cabin)
Nightly
Weekly

* Cabins - (Pawtuckaway)
(max. of 6 people per cabin, rates vary peak/non-peak)
Nightly
Weekly

* Yurts - Rates vary peak/non-peak (Milan)
(max. of 6 people per yurt)
Nightly
Weekly

Boat Transport to camping sites (Umbagog)
Rates are for 2 people & gear one way; limit
of 5 people. Rates are dependent on
distance to sites.

1. Reservation Fee and Reservation Change Fee. Each reservation is subject to a non-refundable processing fee of $8.75.

Old Toll Rd Trailhead

No.& So. Gap Trailhead

Moose Brook
Pawtuckaway
Pillsbury
Sunapee
Umbagog
White Lkae

Site Fee

$23.00 ($21.00)

$25.00 ($23.00)
$30.00 ($29 & $34)

$35.00 ($34.00)

$35.00 ($34.00)
$45.00 ($42.00)
$50.00 ($50.00 & 47.00)

$72.00
$48.00

$29.00

$80.00 + tax
$560.00 + tax

Elat Rate
$50.00 - $ 65.00 + tax
$350.00 - $450.00 + tax

Elat Rate
$43.00 - $ 50.00 + tax
$300.00 - $350.00 + tax

$30.00 - $62.00

Additio

nal

Adult
(Ages 12 - 64)

$10.0

0

$10.00 ($5.00)

$10.00 ($12, 14 & 15)

$10.00

$10.00
$10.00
$10.00

$10.00

($0.00)

($0.00)
($0.00)
($0.00)

($12.00)

$10.00

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

Adult

Additional
$10.00

DEPARTMENT of RESOURCES and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Child
(Ages 0-5)
witicketed adult
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Additional
Youth
(Ages 6 -11)

$5.00

$5.00

$5.00 ( $5, 6 & 7.50)

$5.00

$5.00
$5.00
$5.00

($0.00)

($0.00)
($0.00)
($0.00)

$5.00

$5.00

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

2. Reservation Cancellations - Cancellations may be made up to the day prior to arrival. Cancellations made up until 6 days before arrival are
subject to a $10.00 handling fee. Cancellations made 5 days or less from the arrival date will be charged $15.00. These fees are in addition

to the non-refundable $8.75 initial reservation fee.

Please Note:
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NH Resident
Senior
(65 & older)
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

NH Resident
Senior
(65 & Older)

$5.00 discount

$5.00 discount

$5.00 discount

$5.00 discount

N/A
N/A
N/A

$5.00 discount
$5.00 discount

$5.00 discount

$5.00 discount
$5.00 discount

NH Resident
Wednesdays

$2.00 - Adults
$7.50
FREE - Everyday
N/A
N/A
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DEPARTMENT of RESOURCES and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

DIVISION of PARKS and RECREATION
Calendar 2009/2010

Rates in parenthesis represents previous year prices

*denotes new products

Camp Sites - The use of a campsite is restricted to a basic charge for 2 adults and 2 children. Other adults and children

will be charged a per person fee as indicated above. There is a maximum allowable 4 adults per campsite, excluding
some remote sites at Umbagog which allow up to 16 adults. Maximum occupancy per cabin is 2-6 persons depending
on the cabin's design.

Il. Season Passes Fee

(passes are non-transferable - photo ID required)
Family Day-Use Season Pass

2 adults & 2 children $120.00 ($100.00)
(Not valid at Hampton and Wallis Sands)

Adult Individual Season Pass $60.00

Child Individual Season Pass (Ages 6-11) $25.00
Seacoast Vehicle Season Pass $175.00

(Valid at Hampton and Wallis Sands only - 7 days/wk)

Ill. Specialized Fees

Launch Fees Fee Additional Adults
Car Top Boats (includes driver & day use fee) $4.00 $4.00 per person
Car & Trailer (includes driver) $10.00 ($9.00 & $11.00) $4.00 per person
Season Pass Boat Launch - parking only (includes driver) $150.00 $4.00 per person
Group Day-Use Fees (Groups consist of 20 or more) Day-Use Fee Flume Gorge

Youth Groups require an 8:1 youth/adult ratio
1. Off-Peak (Opening to June 19 & Aug. 24 through closing)

NH Youth Groups (Ages 6-17) No Charge No Charge
Non-NH School Groups
(Ages 6-11) $2.00 $6.00
(Ages 12-17) $2.00 $7.00
Additional Adult w/group $4.00 $9.00
Adult (includes 20% off) $3.20 $9.00
2. Peak Season (June 20th - Aug. 23) Day-Use Fee Flume Gorge
Youth (Ages 6-17) $2.00 $8.00  ($7.00)
Adult (Ages 18-64) Includes 20% off $3.20 $10.00  ($8.00)

Additional adults $4.00 $10.00  ($8.00)

3. Group/Commercial Bus Parking (All Parks)
(10 passengers or more) $30.00

4. New Hampshire State Park Midweek Non-Holiday Bus Pass Program

(The Bus Pass Program is designed to offer community recreation programs, non-profit youth programs, and state agency
youth programs with recreational opportunities in state parks during the summer months. Passes are purchased through

the Concord Office. Arrangements must be made with the Park Manager ahead of time before visiting the park).

(Group size is defined as one bus - adults/youth 1:8 ratio)

Day of Fun: 1 bus pass $35.00 N/A

Five days of fun: 5 bus passes $125.00 N/A
Summer of fun: 10 bus passes $225.00 N/A
Additional adults $4.00/person/visit $0.00
Additional adults/Hampton/Wallis $15.00/vehicle

¢) Organized Camping Youth Groups (Boy Scouts, 4-H, etc.)

(1:4 ratio for overnight groups - $25.00 deposit) Youth Adult beyond Ratio
Per person (payable upon arrival) $5.00 $10.00 ($5.00)

d) * Function Space
(Space is pre-sold with arrangements coordinated at the park prior to arrival. Spaces are sold at a per person day-use fee
($4.00) and the facility is included. Entrance tickets are provided to group leader prior to arrival. Additional guest pay regular

entrance fee either pre-paid or at the toll booth).

1. Pavilions
(Ragged Neck - either one or the other is rented - never both by the same party on the same day)

Location Capacity Fee

Bear Brook (large) 400
Bear Brook (small) 100
Ellacoya 100
Hampton Beach State Park 250
Monadnock State Park 30
Pawtuckaway 200
Ragged Neck (Rye Harbor) 40
Wadleigh 75
Wellington

Main 50

East 50

New 100
White Lake 50
Winslow 50

2. Group Use Area
Location Capacity Fee

Kingston 100
Odiorne 250
Ragged Neck (Rye Harbor) 120

e) Hampton Parking Meters
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e

$1,600.00
400.00
400.00
1,000.00
120.00
800.00
300.00
300.00

200.00
200.00
400.00
200.00
200.00

e

$ 400.00
1,000.00
500.00

N/A
N/A
N/A
$0.00
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DEPARTMENT of RESOURCES and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION of PARKS and RECREATION
Calendar 2009/2010
Rates in parenthesis represents previous year prices
*denotes new products

Hourly rate $1.50
Tokens (4 hrs. per - 25% discount - discontinued) $5.00
(Tokens are no longer sold; however those in circulation will be honored in 2009)
Violations Fine Additional Processing Fee
Expired Meter $25.00 ($15.00) $25.00
Late Fee Notice 1 - after 15 days $50.00 ($25.00) $25.00 ($10.00)
Late Fee Notice 2 - after 25 days $75.00 ($35.00) $25.00 ($10.00)
Late Fee Final Notice - after 35 days $100.00 ($50.00) $25.00 ($15.00)
Handicap Parking Violation $250.00 ($20.00)
Fire Hydrant $50.00 ($15.00)

V. Other

1. Statewide Programs

Complimentary Pass
These are issued by the Commissioner, Director, or Supervisor of Parks Operations.

Discount Book $24.00 for a $30.00 value
(Ticket coupon book reflecting a 20% discount from day use rates summer months pursuant to RSA 218:5-b)

Division Employees
Staff members of the Division are granted free admission for themselves and one guest with the presentation of a letter from their park manager or supervisor. They are also permitted two nights free
camping, as space is available through first-come, first-serve.

General Court
Members of the general court, state senators and representatives, are granted free admission for themselves and one guest
with the presentation of their credentials. Does not apply for camping.

National Parks (America the Beautiful - Access Pass)

The Golden Access pass has been discontinued and replaced by the America the Beautiful — National Parks and Federal Recreational Lands Pass— Access Pass; however the Golden Access pass
is also still in circulation and we will accept either one. NH State Parks honors and mirrors National Parks policy by allowing the passholder plus up to 3 adults free admissioriThis is a lifetime pass

for U.S. citizens or permanent residents with permanent disabilities. Complimentary Admission to be extended to pass holder or if pass holder is in vehicle where a car fee is charged. Not valid
for camping.

NH Disabled Veterans

RSA 216-A:3-g IV. No disabled veteran of this state, upon providing satisfactory proof of a service-connected disability,

shall be charged a fee for day-use admission to the state park system. Special number plates issued

to disabled veterans pursuant to RSA 261:86 or a letter issued by the United States Department of Veterans Affairs certifying that the veteran
suffers from a service-connected disability shall constitute satisfactory proof under this section. Any fees for the use enterprise activities

as defined in paragraph Il shall be charged.

NH National Guard

RSA 216-A:3-g V. (a) Any active member of a federally recognized unit of the New Hampshire national guard who is a legal resident of this state, and who meets the minimum requirements for
satisfactory membership, as defined in the United States Department of the Army and the United States Department of the Air Force regulations, and is serving in pay grades E1 through E6 shall not
be charged a fee for admission to the state park system. This section shall apply to members of the Active Guard and Reserve program in the New Hampshire national guard. (b) Any New
Hampshire national guard member who retired in pay grade E6 or below shall not be charged a fee for day-use admission to the state park system. (c) Any fees for the use of enterprise activities
such as including ski lifts, food service, retail facilities, campgrounds, and other concession activities shall be charged.

NH Senior Citizens

RSA 218:5-c. Any person who is a resident of this state and who has attained the age of 65 shall, upon proper identification, be admitted to any state recreation area, including but not limited to
parks, historical sites, beaches, and state-operated ski areas, without charge. Persons qualifying under this section shall be allowed to use any state owned facility within the recreation area without
charge for the use of the facility, except persons qualifying under this section shall be charged the usual fee for the use of so-called ""uphill devices" on Saturdays and Sundays. Provided further that
other special charges at state owned recreation areas, such as fees charged for parking at parking meters, shall be charged persons qualifying under this section at the usual rates. The provisions of
this section shall not apply to state owned campsites or camping areas or state-owned ski areas operated by a lessee.

Park Friends Groups and Volunteers

Members of the park's Friends Group that have a current Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) or Agreement (MOA) or volunteers participating in
activities are admitted free to the park in which they work. A register of members of the friends group shall be established and provided by the Friends
Group to the Park Manager. A photo ID is required for admission. This does not include the Bureau of Trails Friends Groups.

Parking Privileges for Persons With Walking Disability

RSA 265:74 states any motor vehicle carrying the special plates or hanging windshield placard issued to a person with a walking disability under RSA 261:88, or a similar license plate displaying the
international accessibility symbol shall be allowed free parking in any city or town, including any state or municipal parking facility where a fee is charged. Parking places designated for persons with
walking disabilities shall be utilized only if a person with a walking disability is being transported in the vehicle to or from the parking place. Valid at meters and Hampton Beach, and Wallis Sands. Nc
valid for camping.

(Violation - RSA 265:74 - Notwithstanding the provisions of any local ordinance which has been adopted to regulate parking
in places designated for persons with walking disabilities, any person who is convicted under this
section shall be guilty of a violation and fined not less than $250.00).

Seacoast Science Center
Members are granted free admission to Odiorne Point State Park.

Special Needs Program

This program is designed to assist organizations that have a direct contract with a state agency to provide care for disabled persons or youth at risk (ages 18 and under for this program).
Organizations must provide a contract number, and documentation including a copy of its license from the State of NH. Vouchers providing free use of parks are given when all documentation is
received and approved (does not apply to camping). No more than 10 vouchers per organization. Vouchers are obtained through the Concord Office. Arrangements need to be made ahead of time
before visiting the park.

Collective Bargaining Agreement — State Employees

Any full-time bargaining unit employee shall be entitled to a 50% discount (includes half day Wed., camping, day-use areas

and season pass which is valid for the bearer only). Does not apply to any promotional and or group use/pavilion area.
Employees must abide by the established discount rules and regulations to obtain discount

(see http://admin.state.nh.us/hr/cba2007/cbawages2007.html).

2. Park Specific Programs
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DEPARTMENT of RESOURCES and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION of PARKS and RECREATION
Calendar 2009/2010
Rates in parenthesis represents previous year prices
*denotes new products
Alexandria, Town of

Wellington State Park

Admitted free pursuant to Special Use Permit upon proof of park permit issued by Town Clerk.

Unlimited access during regular operating hours.

Berlin, Town of
Jericho Mountain State Park
Admitted free pursuant to the deed, upon proof of residency. Access to Tract | (293ac "Jericho Lake"), day use beach area,
and boat launches on Tract I.

Kingston, Town of
Kingston State Park
Admitted free mid-week, non-holidays with proper identification pursuant to Ch. 250, Laws of 1955.

Sutton, Town of
Wadleigh State Park
Admitted free of charge pursuant to the deed.

3. Other Programs by Commissioner or Director Approval

Fee
Memorial Program $1,000 ($150.00)
(Price includes initial creation, fabrication and installation of the desired monument as well as anticipated cost of regular repair
and maintenance as well as storage during the memorials lifetime. Not included are any costs associated with vandalism).

Special Use Permits and Leases

Pursuant to RSA 227-H:9, the Commissioner may make contracts for the leasing of privileges and concessions for periods not exceeding five years.
Contracts exceeding a period of more than three years or for an annual consideration of more than $2,500 requires Governor and Executive Council
approval.

Disclaimer

If new State Parks open for admission, or new facilities become available for guest use, approved rates for similar
facilities and parks will apply. The Division reserves the right to hold promotional and or other special programs

such as Discover the Power of Parks and the Great Park Pursuit pursuant to RSA 216-A:3-f.
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Ahern State Park X
Androscoggin Wayside X
Annett Wayside X
Bear Brook State Park X X X
Bear Den Natural Area X
Beaver Brook Wayside Area X
Bedell Bridge Historic Site X
Cannon (Echo Lake) X
Cannon (RV Park) X
Cardigan Mountain State Park X
Cathedral Ledge X
Chesterfield Gorge Wayside X
Clough State Park X
Coleman State Park X X X
Connecticut Lakes Headwaters Working Forest X
CNSP/Dry River X X
Crawford Notch/Willey House X
Deer Mountain State Park X X
Dixville Notch State Park
Echo Lake - North Conway X
Eisenhower Memorial Wayside X
Ellacoya State Park X X X
Endicott Rock Natural Area X
Flume Gorge X
Forest Lake State Park X
Fort Constitution Historic Site X
Fort Stark Historic Site X
Franconia Notch State Park
Hiker Parking Lot X
Lafayette Place - FNSP X X
Franklin Pierce Homestead X
Frost Farm State Historic Site X X
Gardner Wayside X
Greenfield State Park X X X X
Governor Wenworth Historic Site X
Hampton Beach State Park X
Hampton Beach Boulevard X
Hannah Duston Memorial Site X
Jenness Beach State Park X
Jericho Mountain State Park X
John Wingate Weeks State Park X X
Kingston State Park X
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Lake Francis State Park X X X X
Lochmere Archeological Historic Site X
Madison Boulder Natual Area X
Milan Hill X X
Miller State Park X X
Mollidgewock State Park X X X
Monadnock State Park X X X
Old Toll Road Trailhead X
Dublin Trailhead X
North & South Gap Trailhead X
Moose Brook State Park X X X
Nansen Wayside X
North Hampton Beach State Park X
Northwood Meadows State Park X
Odiorne Point State Park X X
Pawtuckaway State Park X X X X
Pillsbury State Park X X X
Pisgah State Park X
Rhododendron X X
Rollins State Park X X
Rye Harbor (Ragged Neck) S-S M-F
Sculptured Rocks Geologic Site X
Silver Lake State Park X
Mt. Sunapee State Park X X X X
Thirteen Mile Woods X
Tip Top House Historic Site @ Mt. Washington X
Umbagog Lake State Park X X X
Wadleigh State Park X X
Wallis Sands State Park X
Mt. Washington State Park X
Webster Birthplace Historic Site X X
Wellington State Park X
Wentworth State Park X
Wentworth-Coolidge Mansion X X
White Island Historic Site X
White Lake State Park X X X
Winslow State Park X X

Page A13 -6




DRED - Division of Parks and Recreation

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT and CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN, 2009

Appendix 13 - Division Fee Schedule and Discounts

New Hampshire State Parks
Philanthropy / Donation Report -

July 1, 2008 - April 30, 2009

Item/description Fee
NH Seniors - Flume Gorge $12.00
NH Seniors - Camping* $2.00
NH Seniors - Day-Use Parks** $4.00
NH Seniors - Seacoast Beaches $15.00
State Employee - Flume Gorge $6.00
State Employee - Camping* - 1/2 site fee

State Employee - Day-Use Parks $2.00
State Employee - Seacoast Beaches $7.50
State Employee - Individual Pass $30.00
State Employee - Seacoast Parking Pass $65.00
State Employee - Wednesdays $1.00
State Employee - Wednsdays Beach $3.75
Adult Resident Wednesdays - Day-Use Parks $2.00
Child Resident Wednesdays - Day-Use Parks $1.00
Resident Wednesday - Seacoast Beaches $7.50
Military Discount - Flume $12.00
Military Discount - Day-Use $4.00
NH School Groups (Spring) - Flume Children $7.00
NH School Groups (Spring) - Flume Adults $9.00
NH School Groups (Spring) - Parks - Children $1.00
NH School Groups (Spring) - Parks - Adults - $3.00
NH Bus Pass Program (Passes/bus - took 45/bus @$2) $2.00
NH Bus Pass Program - Flume Children $7.00
NH Bus Pass Program - Flume Adult $7.00
NH Bus Pass Program - Day Use Chaperones $4.00
NH Bus Pass Program - Day Use Children $2.00
Special Needs Program $4.00
Donations $4.00
General Court - Flume $12.00

Total

Numbers
1,041
2,703
3,482

681

99
2,240
1,596
388

12

3

86

23
13,799
4,021
1,146
21

102
2,304
291
804
115
76,293
787

98
8,450
75,000
2,468
98

4

198,155

Amount
$10,296.00
$5,406.00
$16,652.00
$10,215.00

$594.00

$23,124.50
$1,600.00
$2,910.00
$360.00
$195.00
$86.00
$86.25
$27,598.00
$4,021.00
$8,595.00
$252.00
$408.00
$16,128.00
$2,619.00
$804.00
$345.00
$152,506.00
$5,509.00
$686.00
$33,800.00
$150,000.00
$9,872.00
$392.00

$48.00

$485,107.75
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May 1, 2009 - June 30, 2009

Fee
$13.00
$5.00
$4.00
$15.00
$6.50

$2.00
$7.50
$30.00
$65.00
$1.00
$3.75
$2.00
$1.00
$7.50
$13.00
$4.00
$9.00
$13.00
$2.00
$4.00
$2.00
$8.00
$10.00
$4.00
$2.00
$0.00
$0.00
$12.00

Numbers
183
775
489

26

22
223
257
18

3

2

22

0

345
16

82

2

15
2,215
272
1,549
259
3,020
1,440
180
1,500
3,020

0

Amount
$2,379.00
$3,875.00
$1,956.00

$390.00
$143.00
$13,196.50
$514.00
$135.00
$90.00
$130.00
$22.00
$0.00
$690.00
$16.00
$615.00
$26.00
$60.00
$19,935.00
$3,536.00
$3,098.00
$1,036.00
$6,040.00
$11,520.00
$1,800.00
$6,000.00
$6,040.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

July 1, 2008 - June 30,

Numbers
1,224
3,478
3,971

707
121
2,463
1,853
406

15

5

108

23
14,144
4,037
1,228
23

117
4,519
563
2,353
374
79,313
2,227
278
9,950
78,020
2,468
98

4

214,090

Amount
$12,675.00
$9,281.00
$18,608.00
$10,605.00
$737.00
$36,321.00
$2,114.00
$3,045.00
$450.00
$325.00
$108.00
$86.25
$28,288.00
$4,037.00
$9,210.00
$278.00
$468.00
$36,063.00
$6,155.00
$3,902.00
$1,381.00
$158,546.00
$17,029.00
$2,486.00
$39,800.00
$156,040.00
$9,872.00
$392.00
$48.00

$568,350.25
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*Camping numbers are from the reservations made from 7/1/08 - 3/10/09
*Numbers came from the few parks that filled out and sent in sheets

NH School Group numbers are off from Shelley's Group Use Permits, it only had Hampton, Monadnock
Rye Harbor and FNSP. Odiorne has the biggest draw for free school and we have no information.
So the number for free NH School groups is very very low.
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